interest rates. Synovus analyzes and approves credit risk for all potential derivative counterparties prior to execution
of any derivative transaction. Synovus limits credit risk by dealing with highly-rated counterparties, and by obtaining
collateralization for exposures above certain predetermined limits.

A summary of these interest rate contracts and their terms at December 31, 2008 and 2007 is shown in Table 27. The
fair value (net unrealized gains and losses) of these contracts has been recorded on the consolidated balance sheets.

During 2008, a total of $1.3 billion in notional amounts of interest rate contracts matured and $377.5 million were
terminated. A total notional amount of $1.8 billion matured in 2007 and $185 million were terminated. Interest rate
contracts contributed additional net interest income of $42.3 million and a 14 basis point increase in the net interest
margin for 2008. For 2007, interest rate contracts contributed an increase in net interest expense of $4.2 million and a
1 basis point decrease to the net interest margin.

Table 27  Interest Rate Contracts

Weighted Weighted Weighted Net
Average Average Average Unrealized

Notional Receive Pay Maturity Unrealized Unrealized Gains

(Dollars in thousands) Amount Rate Rate *
In

Months Gains Losses (Losses)

December 31, 2008
Receive fixed swaps:
Fair value hedges $ 993,936 3.88% 1.52% 25 $ 38,482 (1) 38,481
Cash flow hedges 850,000 7.86 3.25 25 65,125 � 65,125

Edgar Filing: SYNOVUS FINANCIAL CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 270

Total $ 1,843,936 5.72% 2.31% 25 $ 103,607 (1) 103,606

December 31, 2007
Receive fixed swaps:
Fair value hedges $ 1,957,500 4.97% 4.87% 25 $ 20,349 (2,268) 18,081
Cash flow hedges 800,000 8.06 7.25 34 32,340 � 32,340

Total $ 2,757,500 5.87% 5.56% 28 $ 52,689 (2,268) 50,421

* Variable pay rate based upon contract rates in effect at December 31, 2008 and 2007

Liquidity

Liquidity represents the extent to which Synovus has readily available sources of funding needed to meet the needs of
depositors, borrowers and creditors, to support asset growth, to maintain reserve requirements and to otherwise sustain
our operations, at a reasonable cost, on a timely basis and without adverse consequences. Synovus generates liquidity
through maturities and repayments of loans by customers, deposit growth, and access to sources of funds other than
deposits, such as borrowings from third parties. Synovus believes that its